In accordance with
e AM10
Insolvency (England &

Wales} Rules 206, Notice of administrator's progress report

&

Companies House

AN TR

28/04/2020 #271
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number |F ’Q_I?IFFI?ITE

=+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full I Citecsa UK Limited

botd black capitals.

Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Peter

Surname O'Hara
Administrator’s address
Building name/number | Wesley House

Street | Huddersfield Road
Post town I Birstall, Batley
County/Region | West Yorkshire
Postcode ’W ‘—FWFI_I?I_E—’T
Country

u Administrator’s name ©

Full forenamaf(s)

© Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname another administrator.
Administrator’s address @
Building name/number ’7 © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street \ another administrator.

|
Post town r
County/Region |
Postcode (rTrrrrrr
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress repart

From date

Period of progress report

i Al [lol1le

To date

5 bk el

Progress report

E‘{ | attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X Ch

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administratcr’s progress report

HPresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

,(omaﬂname Mike Sharp

@ Where to send

Com
™ O'Hara & Co

] Adcress

Wesley House
| Huddersfield Road

i

[®™™  Birstall, Batley
[Enwmeqw" West Yorkshire

= Tl ([T

Px inscl@ohara.co.uk
T 01024 477449
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required decuments.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form 1o any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registear of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff,

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries @companieshouse.gov.iuk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Ditecsa UK Limited
{In Administration)

Administrator's Trading Account

From 01/10/2019

Statement From 31/03/2017
of Affairs To 31/03/2020 To 31/03/2020
£ £ £
PURCHASES
Purchases (1) NIL 521.55
NIL (521.55)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour NIL 16,425.07
Employees Expenses NIL 6427.14
NIL (22,852.21)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
PAYE/NIC NIL 4,746.60
Payroll Expenses NIL 200.00
Rents NIL 4,000.00
Telephone NIL 1,404.88
NIL (10,351.48)
TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) NIL (33,725.24)
Page 1 of 3 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 21 April 2020 13:20



Ditecsa UK Limited
(In Administration)

Administrator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/10/2019 From 31/03/2017
of Affairs To 31/03/2020 To 31/03/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bark Interest Gross 143.80 1,036.66
Uncertain Book Debts {Manchester) NiL NIL
1,730,798.00 Book Debts (Worksop) NIL NIL
212,128.00 Cash at Bank (Euro Account) NIL NIL
433,778.00 Cash at Bank {Sterling Account) NiL 622,545.35
Cash in Hand of Solicitors NIL 4,553.86
Contribution to Costs NIL 20,000.00
Linde Contract NIL NIL
Petty cash realisation NIL 46.08
Plant & Machinery NiL 3,182.00
Rent Deposits NiIL 5,177.00
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) NIL (33,725.24)
Uncertain Work in Progress (Manchester) NIL 429,764.70
1,174,284.00 Work-in-Progress (Worksop) NIL NIL
Yorkshire Water Refund NIL 20.21
: 143.80 1,052,600.60
COST OF REALISATIONS
Additional Works in Manchester (Spain NIL 24,952 .96
Agents Fees (Chattel Assets) NiL 2,322.70
Bank Charges NIL 15.00
Carriage Charges NIL 125.00
Corporation Tax NIL 75.62
Counsels Fees NIL 1,500.00
Court Fees 25.00 25.00
Insurance of Assets NIL 222.00
Legal Fees ' 23,001.00 111,385.08
O.R. Remuneration NIL NIL
Petitioniers Deposit NIL {1,5650.00}
Petitioners Legal Fees NIL 5,290.00
Pre-Appointment Time Costs NIL 14,190.00
Quantity Surveyors Fees 13,872.46 325,007.25
Rents Payable NIL 5,500.00
Specific Bond NIt 1,520.00
Statutory Advertising NiL 143.00
Wages & Salaries NIL NIL
(36,898.46) (490,723.61)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{3,000.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1,500.00) Employees NIL NIL
(538.00) HM Revenue & Customs (C1S) NIL NiL
(2.291.00) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE / NIC) NIL NIL
(85,590.00) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NiL NiIL
(822,526.00) inter-Company NIL NIL
(3.741,249.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{10,000.00} Ordinary shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,115,726.00) {36,754.66) 561,876.99
REPRESENTED BY =

fage Zof 3

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

21 April 2020 13:20



Ditecsa UK Limited
{In Administration)
Administrator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/10/2019 From 31/03/2017
of Affairs To 31/03/2020 To 31/03/2020
£ £ £

REPRESENTED BY CONTINUED .
Bank 1 Current 553,837.00
Vat Receivable 8,039.89

561,876.99

G

fPEf’O Hara

—~ Administrator

Page 3of3 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 21 April 2020 13:20



Our Ref: POH/MJS
Your Ref:

9" April 2020

Wesley House
Huddersfield Road
To the Creditors Birstall
Batley
WF17 9E]

Tel: 01924 477449
Fax: 01924 475262

Inunivenzy
Practitinnc:s
‘ Acsomalen

/

2

i

Dear Sirs

DITECSA UK LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION

Pursuant to Rule 18.6 of the Insclvency (England & Wales) Ruies 2018, | write to
provide you with a progress report on the above matter. Enclosed for your attention is
a copy of my up to date receipts and payments account and a time costs summary in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 formal. This report should be read in conjunction
with my reports and proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration of the
above company sent to creditors on the 26™ May 2017 and the previous progress

reporis
1. Details of Appointment
Name of Company: Ditecsa UK Limited
Company number: 09668975
Court reference; High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Leeds District Registry, no 330 of 2017
Registered office: Wesley House
Huddersfield Road
Birstall
Batley
WF17 9EJ
Administrator; Peter O'Hara

Date of appointment:  31% March 2017

Authorising Body: Insolvency Practitioners Association
IP number 6371

By order of the High Court of Justice dated 19" February 2020 the
administration was extended untii the 31 March 2021. The reason for the
extension was to enable me to continue tc pursue the substantial claim in the
adjudication against Siro (UK) Limited (now Cerealto (UK) Limited)

-~ - Umail-insol@ohara.coal | Websie: www.oharacouk WL & Co L tadin b ol OHCO L

O Napa CARRE MITA ACIS T Mike Sharp ™ "Kathryn A Sharp




Asset Realisations
A Chattel Assets and Stock

All chattel assets have been realised as set out in my first report to creditors. |
have not been made aware of any additional chattel assets and do not expect
to make any further recoveries of this nature.

B Rent Deposits
There are no further rent deposits to be recovered.
C Interest

Additional bank interest of £143.80 has been received on monies held by me
in the administration since the last report

D The Linde Contract

This matter has been finalised with an injection of £429,764 into the
administration and no claim from Linde for breach of contract although further
works totalling £24,952 were incurred to meet the costs of completing the
works by Ditecsa SA.

E SIRC (CEREALTOQ) Contract — Worksop

The main purpose of the administration is to enable the Company to pursue
an adjudication in respect of a contract underiaken by the Company at a site
in Worksop with SIRO UK Limited (now rebranded CERALTO UK Limited).

As previously indicated, | appointed Cooper & Hall to quantify the Company’s
ctaim and prepare the supporting evidence and documentation for the
purposes of the adjudication and Hawkswell Kilvington as soliciters to pursue
the adjudication on behalf of the Company

The claim is extensive and complex and has resulted in a number of progress
and strategic planning meetings being necessary between myself and the
professionals concerned.

The matter was referred to the adjudicator for determination of the issue of
liability ie which party was responsible for terminating the contract and
whether such termination was in breach of contract. As previously reporied
that determination found in favour of Ditecsa (UK ) Limited ie it was
CEREALTO (UK) Limited which was in breach of contract and should not have
denied Ditecsa (UK) Limiled access to the Worksop site in January 2017.

it has been intimaled by CEREALTO (UK) Limited that it intends to apply to
court to overturn that decision. To date no application 1o court has been made
as far as | am aware.

The adjudication did not determine the level of Ditecsa UK Limited's claim
against CEREALTO (UK) Limited. The adjudicator recognised that on some
issues, Ditecsa UK Limited had not performed in accordance with the contract
and damages would have been a suitable remedy to compensate CEREALTO
(UK) Limited for such deficiencies.

As CEREALTO (UK) Limited has not initiated any action at this stage, my
solicitors are preparing to issue a second adjudication to delermine the issue
of quantum. This referral is due to be issued this month (April).

| would repeat that | am still willing to negotiate a settlement with CEREALTO
{UK) Limited to bring the matter fo a swift conclusion. However indications are



that they are not prepared to meet to discuss the matter at this point in time
and appear to be preparing to proceed through the court process. If they
proceed in this manner, the case could take some considerable time to reach
a conclusion,

The formulaticn of the claim has also involved various members of staff of
Ditecsa SA who were involved in the contract. An additional expense of the
administration will be the cost of co opting the involvement of Ditecsa SA and
its staff. Various meetings, conference calls and visits from the staff of
Ditecsa SA’s staff in Spain and elsewhere in Europe have been necessary to
understand the mechanics of the contract and legal obligations and
requirements of both parties to the building works and the instructions given to
the company by CEREALTO by those invoived at the time.

Ditecsa SA have indicated that they are willing to allow the funds set aside to
meet their cosis payable in the administration to be used fo fund the
continuing action against CERALTQO UK Limited on the strict understanding
that they will be payable out of realisations from the claim in priority to
unsecured creditors. Unsecured creditors are in no worse a position as a
result of this arrangement. i necessary after that, | will investigate possible
third party funding to fight the claim.

All costs associated with the pursuit of the claim will be included in the
schedule of claim. The addition of these costs and interest are a substantial
additional liability | will be pursuing

Creditors

Secured

There are no secured creditors
Preferential

It is anticipated that there will be no claim by this class of creditor.

Unsecured

The director's statement of affairs anticipated claims in the region of
£4,653,156. To date | have received claims totalling £6,083,724.

A number of claims are still not admitted as they relate to the Worksop
contract and may change depending on whether the adjudicator determines
that Ditecsa UK Limited was in breach due to its subcontractors’ breaches.
The creditors concerned will be contacted in the event that CEREALTO (UK}
Limited challenges the claim which Ditecsa UK Limited is pursuing for the
quality of the subcontractors’ works.

As | have indicaled to creditors previously, the advice | have received is that if
the adjudication is pursued to its conciusion and is successful, creditors
should be paid in full. Creditors have shown great patience to date and the
resull before the adjudicator has reinforced the pursuit of the claim and the
ultimate benefils to creditors. As | have also explained previously, if the
adjudication had been discontinued, creditors would have received less than
20p in the £. It makes financial sense to continue to pursue this claim to
its end and thereby seek an injection of funds for creditors which should
be a figure with at least seven digits.



3. Administrators’ Remuneration

My post appointment time cosis are reflected in the attached Siatement of
Insolvency Practice 9 time costs summary and total £212,617 | have not
drawn any fees on account against these costs to date although | have
authorisation from creditors to draw up to £221,215

As can be seen, my costs which have accrued since the 1% October 2019 are
in the sum of £15,772

4 Conclusion

Unfortunately at this stage ! cannot give a definitive timescale for the
conclusion of this case but i am mindful that creditors have already waited
three years for a resolution of this administration and | am pressing for it to be
finalised as quickly as possible. However if court action is issued by
CEREALTC UK Limited, | must prepare creditors for a long process.
Furthermore, with the current pandemic, it will be difficult to progress action
through the courts although the pursuit of the latest adjudication should be
easier to achieve and this will be the focus of our action at the present time.

i trust the above is self-explanatory although should you require any further
information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours faithfully

el O'Hara
Administrator



RECEIPTS

Plant & Machinery

Work in Progress (Manchester)
Work-In-Progress (Worksop)
Book Debts (Manchester)

Book Debts (Worksop)

Rent Deposils

Yorkshire Water Refund

Cash at Bank (Euro Account)
Cash at Bank (Sterling Account)
Cash in Hand of Solicitors
Petty cash realisation

Bank Interest Gross
Contribution to Costs
Petitioners Deposit

PAYMENTS

Purchases (1)

Direct Labour

Employees Expenses

Rents

Telephone

PAYE/MNIC

Payroll Expenses

Specific Bond
Pre-Appointment Time Costs
Court Fees

Quantity Surveyers Fees
Agents Fees (Chattel Assets)
Legal Fees

Counsels Fees

Corporation Tax

Pelitioners Legal Fees
Additional Works in Manchester (Spain)
Statutory Advertising

Rents Payable

Insurance of Assets

Bank Charges

Carrlage Charges

Employee Arrears/Hol Pay
Trade & Expense Credilors
Employees

Inter-Company

HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE / NIC)
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT)
HM Revenue & Customs (CIS)
QOrdinary shareholders

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Page 1012

Ditecsa UK Limited
(In Administration)
Administrator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

Statement From 31/03/2017 From 01/10/2019 Total
of Affairs To 20/09/2019 To 31/03/2020

() ) (£) (€)

3,182.00 0.00 3,182.00

Uncertain 429,764.70 0.00 429,764.70

1,174,264.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Uncertain 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,730,7988.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5177.00 0.00 5,177.00

20.21 0.00 20.21

212,128.00 ¢.00 0.00 0.00

433,778.00 622,5645.35 0.00 822,545.35

4,553.86 0.00 4,553.86

46.06 0.00 46.06

B892.86 143.80 1,036.66

20,600.00 0.00 20,000.00

1,650.00 0.00 1,550.00

1,087,732.04 143.80 1,087,875.84

521.55 0.00 52155

16,425.07 0.00 16,425.07

6,427.14 0.00 6,427.14

4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00

1,404.88 0.00 1,404.88

4,746.60 0.00 4,746.60

200.00 0.00 200.00

1.520.00 0.00 1,620.00

14,180.00 0.00 14,190.00

0.00 z25.00 25.00

311,134.79 13,872 46 325,007.25

2,322.70 0.00 2,322.70

88,384.08 23,001.00 111,385.08

1.500.00 0.00 1,500.00

75.62 0.00 75.62

5,290.00 0.00 5.290.00

24,952.96 0.00 24,052 .96

143.00 0.00 143.00

5,500.00 0.00 5,500.00

222.00 0.00 222.00

15.00 0.00 16.00

125.00 0.00 125.00

(3,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00

(3,741,249.00} 0.00 0.00 0.00

(1,500.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00

(822,526.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00

(2,291.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00

(85,590.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00

(538.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00

(10.,000.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00

_ - ~_488,100.38 36,898.46 525,9098.85

508,631.65 {36,754.66) 561,876.99

IPS SQL Ver. 2010.01

08 April 2020 13:32



Ditecsa UK Limited
{In Administration)
Administrator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current 586,051.86 (32,214.86) 553.837.00
VAT Receivable / (Payable) 12,578.79 {4,538 .80) 8,030,980
£08,631.65 (36,754.66) 561,876.09

Administrator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2010.01 09 April 2020 13:32



BZ¥4 0Z0Z Wdv 60

BL-E€0rGl woisian

£ 4o abeg

PAUIESD SIURISANGSIC [ELO L

00’0

000 PauE)] 3984 (8104
9P LT (I FL ¥ ] 0ES0L o2 ¥ oL wo [ % i SIN0H 101
L26LE 05 LEL'S [+ o1 Qo oowL o' [V Bulpesy
981t 00 565°2¢ 1154179 ood 0r'82 oaa 09¢L Sjassy o vOnesieay
18 L6d Joope'Ld 0L'6L 05’0 0863 [H or'El SLagebEanY)
Y 00 0st'uE 0Lkt ot 0E0Y 000 0i'0p LOPPLID
16182 worre (T4} 000 odet oo gou SiBlleyy 2RUS se))
FA 1 DOSSY 2L LMY 602y 0t 64 Dou 06 B£E Buuukld ¥ UDGENSULPY
(3} oy 481§ poddng SIEUOIESOMGI
Aunon slviony (3) 1503 aui) SINOH [R10L T SuaSISSy JO1UBS JBYI0 Jobeuey doupeg LOROUN MIOA JO UOHEIWESE|D

0202/£0/1€ 0L
$3p07) 198l0.1d Jusuyuioddy 1504 ji

PaRWN M0 es2a)q - 9680

Alewuwing 3509 @ awi} 64IS - Aiug awiy



62:F L 0202 Wdv 60

Bi-E0-GL UOIsIBA

Z4a | abeg

PRLE)] SBISSHIYSI] 910

(1]

000 PR S04 0L
S5 9z 052416 ey (193 090z 000 ez S400H €101
030 06 0 0o 000 000 000 woo Guipe g
<& USe usTLe0r 06 LL WO 08 € ooo QL2 SISSY |0 UCHESIESY
L OIS 05292'E o501 6o 008 o0 00z SuoGEBISAA(
0000 048 067 ooQ 052 500 000 SI0HPRST
30°00€ 000ve 00 00'C ag'o a0o0 00'Q SIS 2YDudG vie]
[ T4 QT 0922 08y 0Lr's [CaRd) 0:°2Y BUILLE] B LONLNSIUMPY
(3) @y NS Hoddng S[RUOISS0ud
Anon abesany (3) 1507 By SINOH je104 R SjueIsIssy oG JANG sabieuey Fr N HIOURS WIOM JO UOHRIPSSEID

QZ0Z/E0/0E -OL GLUZ/OI/1Q ‘woig
$9pOY) 10aloid Wawuioddy (sod |1y
Pajwe] »n esoalg - 96€40

Asewwng 3s09 g swli] 6dIS - Ayug awny



